

CNR No.:DLNT01-016264-2024
SC No. 715/2024
STATE Vs. Kamal Khatri
FIR No. 588/2024
PS Narela Industrial Area
U/s: 302/120B/34 IPC & U/s 25/27 Arms Act

03.06.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
IO / Inspector Manoj Kumar, SHO PS NIA in person.
Accused Naveen produced from J/C from CJ-5, Tihar, Delhi **(Through VC)**.
Remaining two accused persons namely Kamal Khatri and Anand produced from J/C.

Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Kamal Khatri.
Sh. Salil Bhattacharya, Ld. Counsel for accused Anand.
Sh. Gourav Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Naveen.

Status report on behalf of DCP concerned received in a sealed envelope. Same is opened. Perusal of the same shows that FSL result is not ready till date.

IO / Inspector Manoj Kumar, SHO PS NIA is present and submits that FSL result from Chemistry Division has been received and the same is likely to be filed through supplementary charge-sheet. He further submits that FSL result pertaining to Ballistic Division and Physics Departement are still pending and that efforts are being to expediting the same.

Perusal of the file shows that present charge-sheet has been filed for the offences punishable under section 302/120B/34 IPC & U/s 25/27 Arms Act.Contd2/-

As the present matter is at the stage of arguments on the point of charge, charges for offences punishable under section 25/27 Arms cannot be framed until Ballistic report and sanction under section 39 Arms Act are not filed.

In view of the same, let a notice be issued to DCP concerned with the directions to take steps for expediting the FSL result and to report before this Court positively on NDOH.

In addition to the above, let a notice be issued to Director, FSL, Delhi for apprising the status of FSL report pertaining to Ballistic Division for NDOH.

In view of the above, be awaited for supplementary charge-sheet as well as for arguments on the point of charge on **24.09.2025**.

IO / Inspector Manoj Kumar be summoned afresh for NDOH.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
03.06.2025 ^(R)